‘F#w_

THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL
o LA
RARY

fi

.

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30TH JUNE 1987







THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 1987

The Kenya National Examinations Council
P O Box 73598
NAIROBI



ITEM NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
Chairman's Report
Report of the Auditor-General (Corporations)
Balance Sheet as at 30th June 1987

Income and Expenditure Account for the Year
Ended 30th June 1987

Trial Balance as at 30th June 1987
Fixed Assets Schedules as at 30th June 1987

Comments on the Accounts for the Year Ended
30th June 1987

PAGE

11

12

13

14

19



Chairman's Report

For the Year Ended 30th June 1987

The 1986 school examinations season ended in January 1987
with the release of the Kenya Certificate of Education
examination results. The results were released two and a
half weeks earlier than the usual dates. This was followed
by the release of the November series of the Post School
Business and Management examinations and technical

examinations.

The 1986 examination season was a success. This was as a
result of combined efforts of many people. The Council has
already conveyed its gratitude to the Office of the President,
field officers of the Ministry of Education, Science and
Technology, supervisors and invigilators, and examiners for

their co-operation, dedication and good work.

Gratitude was also conveyed to the staff of the Council's

Secretariat for their dedication. They put in many hours of
hard work to ensure that tight deadlines were met right from
the development of question papers to processing and release

of examination results.
The system introduced in phases in 1984 of centering question
papers for the day was applied for the first time throughhout

the Republic during the 1986 examinations. It worked well.

The following are detailed reports on individual examinations.



Kenya Certificate of Primary Education (K.C.P.E.)

This was the second result of the Kenya Certificate of
Primary Education Examination. The primary aim of this
examination is an assessment of the extent to which
pupils have achieved the objectives of the primary
education curriculum. The Kenya Certificate of Primary
Education examination is used for two purposes. First,
it is used for ranking of candidates according to
performance. Second, it is used for selection of
candidates into Form 1 in government maintained secondary
schools. To serve these purposes, efforts were made to
ensure that the K.C.P.E. examination is relevant,

efficient and equitable.

The 1986 K.C.P.E. examination was sat in three days -
from 18th November to 20th November 1986. A total of
335,524 candidates took the examination in 1986. This
represented an increase of 1,188 candidates compared to
1985. Out of these, 334,336 were school candidates and

733 were private candidates.

As has been the case now for several years, there were no
cases of examination leakage. Instances of attempts by
teachers to give unfair assistance to some candidates
during sitting of individual examination papers is on the
decline. Stern action is being taken against those

teachers who were involved in these cases.

The top ten districts in this examination were Nyandarua,
Eldoret Municipality, Nakuru Municipality, Kirinyaga,
Thika Municipality, Muranga, Nyeri, Machakos, Marsabit and

City of Nairobi.

Kenya Certificate of Education (K.C.E.)

The processing of 1986 Kenya Certificate of Education

Examination was completed on 29th January, 1987 and results

released on 3rd February 1987.



A total of 126,688 candidates sat 1986 KCE examination as
compared to 126,198 in 1985. The number of examination
centres increased from 1,864 in 1985 to 1,991 in 1986. A
total number of 5,580 examiners participated in the
marking of the examination. the examination was conducted

successfully.

There were no cases of examination leakages in 1986 as has
been the case for the last four years. The main worry in
this examination is impersonation: there were 101 attempted
cases. Teachers and the management of some schools are
responsible for corrupting the youth into these dishonest
practices. The Ministry of Education, Science and
Technology cancelled as registered examination centres two
of the schools, which were the worst. The results of

several others were cancelled.

The summary statistics of performance for 1986 given below
show that 59,446 (46.93%) candidates obtained Division III
or better. The distribution of all the candidates was as

follows:
Division 1986 1985
1 5207 ( 4.11%) 5747 ( 4.55%)
2 18975 (14.98%) 19531 (15.48%)
3 35264 (27.84%) 36184 (28.67%)
4 40524 (31.99%) 35285 (25.96%)
Fail 26718 (21.09%) 29451 (23.34%)

Kenya Advanced Certificate of Education (K.A.C.E)

The 1986 Kenya Advanced Certificate of Education results
were processed and results released by 20th January 1987.
This was ahead of the KCE in order to enable the Universities

prepare for the double intake.

In 1986 22249 candidates sat KACE examination as compared to
18423 candidates in 1985. This represented an increase of
20.77% over 1985 candidature.



The number of examination centres for 1986 was 314, A
total number of 843 examiners participated in the marking

of the examination. The administration of the examination

was a success.

In 1986, 68.03% of the candidates obtained one principal
pass and better. As shown in summary statistics of
performance below, this was 5.88% better that in 1985.

1986 1985

4 Principals and above 190 ( 0.85%) 129 ( 0.70%)
3 Principals 5327 (23.94%) 3342 (18.14%)
2 Principals 4775 (21.46%) 3779 (20.51%)
1 Principal 5036 (22.63%) 4200 (22.80%)
Subsidiary 5541 (24.90%) 5207 (28.26%)
Fail 1570 ( 7.06%) 1766 ( 9.59%)
No. of candidates 22249 18423

Primary Teachers' Examinations

The processing of Primary Teachers' Examinations for the
1984 Pre-Service Course and 1982 In-Service Course was
completed on the 24th July 1986. A total of 10,025
candidates sat for these two examinations. Of these,
6,803 were Pre-Service Course candidates and 3222 were
In-Service Course candidates. In 1985, a total of 6606
Pre-Service Course candidates sat for the examination.
the number of repeaters dropped significantly from 919
in 1985 to 429 in 1986.

The performance of candidates in these examinations was
good. In the Pre-Service Course, 88.98% passed while in
the In-Service Course 83.89% passed. The following are
the summary statistics of candidates' performance in the

two examinations:



N\

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL (CORPORATIONS) ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE KENYA NATIONAL EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30TH JUNE, 1987

I have examined the attached Balance Sheet and the Income and
Expenditure Accounts of the Kenya National Examinations Council
for the year ended 30th June, 1987 in accordance with Section
13 (3) of the Kenya National Examinations Council Act, 1980 as
amended by the Exchequer and Audit Act, (Cap 412). I have
obtained all the information and explanations that I have
required for the purpose of my audit. Proper books of account
have been kept by the Council and the accounts are in agreement
therewith. Except for the matters referred to herebelow, in

my opinion, the accounts which have been prepared on the basis
of the historical cost convention, when read together with the
supporting notes thereon, show a true and fair view of the
financial affairs of the Council as at 30th June, 1987 and of
its income and expenditure for the year ended on that date. .

1. SUNDRY DEBTORS

The amount of Kshs.300,000.00 previously reported as having been
advanced to the School Equipment Production Unit in September,
1980 to clear practical examination package from Customs
Department and which was subsequently converted to a loan with
effect from 1st January, 1987 repayable at an interest rate of
10% per annum was still outstanding as at 30th June, 1987.
Apart from the fact that the amount was irregularly included
under debtors after its conversion to a loan, the Council has
also not been able to even recover the interest of 10% Psas
accruing from the above amount since 1980. I am, however,
informed that the Council has taken action in the accounts for
the year 1987/88 to reflect the amount as an outstanding loan
against the School Equipment Production Unit.

2. BUILDING CONTRACT

The Balance Sheet Building (W-I-P) figure of Kshs.29,990,366.25
as at 30th June, 1987 represents contract work for building New
Mitihani House, Project No. LR 209/9792. The Work-in-Progress
includes an amount of Kshs.20,995,214.50 paid to a contractor
and a number of consultants who had to be decommissioned by
Government after they had been appointed by the Council in
November, 1987 for the construction of the New Mitihani House.

It was noted that the Council apparently awarded the construction
tender to the lowest tenderer on 6th December, 1986 and about a
week later on 13th December, 1986 awarded the same tender to

the second lowest bidder, together with other four Consulting
Engineers. The second lowest bidder apparently moved quickly

and took over the site. The lowest tenderer, thereafter, took

up the issue with Government and as

a result the contract
awarded ‘to the second lowest bidder was cancelled. consequently,
the second lowest bidder threatened to file a law suit for a
breach of contract but the Council accepted to settle the matter
out of court by paying Kshs.4,708,690.00 to the contractor as
compensation even though there was no evidence on the ground to
show ‘that any construction work had actually been done. The
‘Council“also paid another total amount of Kshs.16,286,524.50 to




\

the other four consulting firms who had been decommissioned.

{ have) however, not been able to ascertain why the matter.of
the building contract was handled in this apparently unsatisfa-
ctory manner nor have I been able to establish whether or not
the services rendered by the firms referred to above were

worth the expenditure of Kshs.20,995,214.00 incurred by the
Council on the project at the time the contract was cancelled.

3. PAYMENT OF HONORARIUM AND OVERTIME

During the year under review, the Council paid a tota% of .
Kshs.1,515,600.00 in respect of honoraria to some of its senior
officers for working outside normal hours. Honorarium is normally
payable only in exceptional circumstances where an officer is
engaged in special duties of which he is required to work for
lengthy periods in excess of normal working hours and he cannot
be given time off in lieu and should, in my view, receive
specific approval of the Board before payment is effected. The
Council, however, has a practice of paying honoraria to its
staff every year and without specific approval being obtained
contrary even to its own terms and conditions of service.
Moreover, I was unable to confirm the correctness of
Kshs.2,867,241.00 paid as overtime to junior officers of the
Council during the year under review due to the Council's
failure to maintain proper records of overtime worked by each
officer containing such details as overtime claimed, actual

number of hours worked as certified by a Senior Officer of the
Council etc.

4. BANK RECONCILIATIONS

The Council has not been able to prepare proper bank reconci-
liation statements for quite some time as none was available as

as at 30th June, 1987. Although an attempt to prepare a bank
reconciliation statement for the month of December, 1986 was

made during the year uhder review, this was unsuccessful as

some of the figures inserted into that reconciliation state-

ment were merely balancing figures and the expenditure as per

the Cash Book was undercast by Kshs.5,243,822.40 as shown below:-

: . 7 : /, 7 . ()
Amount shown in the Cash Book Keha, 21,447,060, 10

o " e ¢ Y Q1 (
Correct amount after audit 26,690,893.10
Undercast Kshs. 5,243,822.40

Further, cheque payments amounting to Kshs.?,?S?,bESTIS‘had not
been posted to the Cash Book thereby resulting in omission of
expenditure of the same amount while the unpresented Ch6QUﬁ§‘ .
included Kshs.56,490.80 which had similarly not been Qos}gnqlntw
the Cash Book. The bank reconciliation showed ksns.@;,ﬁ?i,;i}.iﬁ
as payments in the bank reconciliation but wot‘gecprQed ?anh&
Cash Book while the bank statement only showed direct d?bltb
amounting to Kshs.93,229.45 thus reflecting an unexplained
difference of Kshs.25,759,081.80. In the cjrcumﬁtappes, I am
unable to confirm the correctness or otherwise of tne amount of
Kshs.52,620,186.90 reflected in the Balance Sheet in respect of
bank/cash balance as at 30th June, 1987.

........




5. SUSPENSE ACCOUNT

The Council's Trial Balance for 1986/87 as well as its Balance
Sheet as at 30th June, 1987 reflect a debit balance difference
of Kshs.1,257,557.25 which has been charged to a Suspense
Account in addition to a previous debit balance difference of
Kshs.11,716,952.55 and a credit balance difference of
Kshs.8,428,039.30 previously charged to suspense accounts in

the year 1984/85 and 1985/86 respectively. The Council has not
been able to adequately explain or identify the nature of these
suspense accounts differences and in the circumstances, I am
unable to confirm the effect, if any, that the suspense account

balances may have on the accuracy of the Council's accounts for
the year 1986/87.

P -

7 ‘AJff31LSlr\\~\_
A. J. PKOTH
DITOR-GENERAL (CORPORATIONS)

~

21st April, 1989 \



. Mwm\m‘ i

Nmiwmmuwm

!

‘

e A

GV GEYLB66ET
SV GEF 'PEC BET

00°000‘€EGLT

S LIT " TlE *yr2

SP SEp /86 6E1

08°6TT 8197261
Sh'ze6‘zsL'TE

BE Lig"eee'Lt

gz ZI1'1LE'vE2

GG°2G6'9TL’ST

05°862‘T19S6LS

00°000°000"¥
SS'IS6'9TL T

S0°€06°CL8'9T

G8°6C6°0v0°82

GG €16°096'1
66°ZG6'9TL 1T
S6°9€0°G6T

06°CZIr oLy Y
S9°LLV'ZHT'ST
0eE°6€0‘8Zv’8

SS°T0C'vEV VL

ST°8SV’€99'L2ZT

06°98T'0z9°2S
SE°GL6'S8E‘ET
0E*6€0°8ZV'8

S6°0zZe‘S8v'€zT

0T LET'8LT'Y

986T

mm.mawxmom~woﬂ.

G2°99€‘066'6C
02°€22'9PS’'T€T
0e pze‘eLe’s

-———

L86T

N N Mn.\d_ | PHLVA

STE TRN My Y

2anjtpuadxy IvA0 swoduT JO sSvoxy
‘eaxesay Teitde)

Ad AHIDNYNTS
SLASSY 1YLOL

SLASSY INIWHND LHUN

S103Tposao Axpung
G8/¥86T ~ D/¥ osuadsng
S LB/986T - D/¥V @susdsng

SATLITIAVIT INAI40D

ysed/yueg
sx03gad Aipung
98-9861 - J/V 9osusadsng

SLASSY IN®JAND

M <

(ssaaxboxd ur daom) sburprTng
z SIUBWEISDAUL WIH} -3 I0LS
1 S39SSY poxTg

SALON A9X0TdWA SLI-SY

L86T "ANNL HLOE IV SV LUAHS AONVIVH

ITTARMANAAN MNuisA = wevies



sgrsog’9sLze

06°LL0'v88'0LT

S0°9L6'60L
00°190°2€T'L

02°9LT'469°2¢
00°08£°96L'80T
ST LEY'EVLET
Ov Lp8‘908°L

|
GZ €8E‘0P9° €0T.

00°80v‘t67'88
S6°v09°0Gv‘8
0€°0LE'968'90T

9861

0L-z9L'zzv'c8

GL'586°'LL8 V0T

GG EZ6'0CT'T
6T 866'GEV ‘8

G6°98S'¥TZ’8S
G6°SPE‘888'STT
69°199‘88T°2T
0¥ 69%7’'620'6

Sv-8vL'00€'88Z

SV 766°666°'6C
00°0¥T1°965°88
ST pvIE’'S0E’6

G8°T0E‘66€°09T

1861

vl

ET
T
IT
0T

6
8
L

SHLON

3/°

2IN3Tpadxa IDAO0 SWODUT JO SS3OXH

uotjetroaadeq
UO T3 ePOUIOD DY
90TJJO pue Jje3zs JOo Hbursnoy

yoaeoasay % juswdoTaad(d s
sosusdxs uoTjeRUTWEXY

sosuadxy UOT3IRAZSTUTWPY ©OTIJFO
sosuadxy Tauuosaad

mmDHHDzmmxw SSHT

sjurisy juswdoioaa(
sjuea1s

aWOodUT I3Yy3l0

S99 UOTIeUTWEXH

AWOONT

L86T dANNCL

HLOE dIANT dVIA HHL ¥04 LNNODOV HYNLIANIIXH ANV HWODNI
TUYNOTLVYN VANAMA

TIDNNOD SNOT.LYNIWVYXI




SE*$09°0SE’BIY

$6°9€0°'S6T

GG ET6°096"' Y
G8°TOE‘66€°09T
GL°rzz'99ez’or
00°0vT’965‘88
Gy GEV'VECZ'BET
Sh*Z66'2SL'TE
om.moo.mmm~w

GE*V09‘'0GSE‘BYY

0€°6€0°’8z2v '8

06°98T‘029'2S
"66°98G‘FTZ’8S
G9°199'88T1'2T
07°69v‘620'6
GZ°866'GEV'8
G6°GPE‘888/STT
GE"GL6'SBE'ET
02°€2Z'9¥S’1€T

00°8E€EE‘06G

om.wvmwmﬂm~H
GL*BLS'E0E'T
0V €TV‘TS9'¢C
06°vLS'LSS‘T
GZ°99€’066'62

S8/¥86T ‘98/G86T O/V¥ @suadsng
L8/986T DO/¥ ®suadsng

. yueg

yoaessay ® juswdoleasq 3sa
sasuadx® 80TJJO pue UOT3IBIZSTUTWPY
sosuadxs Tauuosiad

UOT3epouoddy 8dTJJO pue jje3s jo bursnopy
sesuadxy sSuoTjeuTwexjy

SI03TpPa1) pue s103qsad

SIUSUWISSAUT WI}-3I0YS

S984 UOoTIRUTWEXH

QUIODUT I3Y3l0

uorleonpd Fo AIJSTUTW WOIF S3ueIn
9anjtpuadxy pue swodufl

oaxasoy TeYIde)

uorjetrosadsq psjernuNdOy
2INn3TUINg 9snoy

dIN3TUING S8O0TFJO

juswdTnbg 851330

SOTOTYDA 1030l

sbutpiIng proysases]

(ssaxboad ut jaoM) butpying

L86T ‘ANNL HLOE IV SV ADNVIVE TVIAL



VATA S LTA 20T 14 yAST4 uorieroaadag jo aaey
0€£°%ZZ°CLT S SL'ELT 6Y S6°0Zh‘6€C6 S0°S6Z°896 08°YTO‘EET‘T | SL°6TEC €8T 2 L8°9°0¢ anfe) yoog
0Z°LET“8LIY 04696221 GL EZ6°9YY. OT°S89°ETL SL COE“LYY 0T°6SZL%2 T 98°L°T anTep Yooy
68926 6YE°C SZ 99T TI%S GG GTh' 08§ 0L°€8Z°‘GEE 09°86€°“8TS T | SLZ sz wig [8°9°0¢

3B se uofpjeroaadap pejenundooy
GG'EZ6°0ZTT mm.mmn.nn 08°086/68T 08°LSE°0¢ET SE'E€SB“Z99 CE'6E£6°C9 a1eed 8yl 103 uworiepoassdaq
08°€09°82Z°C 00°ZLE“LYY SL H9%°06€ 06°SZ6°%02 YA IR 0%°STE“01E 981 =

je se :::r%uw.amt palenundoy

ST°16L°Z29°8 00°8€E“066 05" 9%8°6TS*T SL"8LSEOE“T 0%°€TY“TS9°C | 05 wi6166° 2
09°609°10T 09°509°T0T aeak ay3 Buranp pesodsiq
R Ll k4 R - 00°8L%°789 GL"L96°%8E * 00°0LT°0SZ°T |. - SUOTITPPY
00°T%L°90%°9 00°8EE“06S 0S°89€°/£8 00°TT9°8T6 00°6%8°Z0S°T | 0S %G5 1662 98°L°T  Ppaemioy 3y3noiq aoueyeyg

TVLOL AYNLINAN AUNLINENL INIWdINdA SATOTHAA SONIATINg

ASNOH 401440 401440 H4OLOW ATOHASVA'T

L861 ‘ANNL HLOE LY SV ATNATHOS SLASSV QaX1d



Ny

Note 2 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

City Finance Ltd.
Kenya finance Corporation Ltd.

Trans-National Finance Co. Ltd.

' Jimba Credit Corporation Ltd.

?Note 3

Suspense A/C Dr. 1985/86

" Suspense A/C Cr. 1984/85

Note 4 DEBTORS

Ministry ot Education
Overpayment of retirement benefits
Temporary imprest

Interest Receivable

Returned Cheques RD

K.S.E.S.

Staff Motor Loan

Kenya Polytechnic

Salary Advance

Note &
Creditors (E.A.E.C.)

Stale cheques

10,000,000.00
20,000,000.00
48,529,133.90
-53,017,089.30

131,546,223.20

8,428,039.30
11,716,952.55

1,462,996.10

23874

75

6,902,462.65
2,686,509.75
1,679,075.15

300,000.
149,407.
153,460.

51,926.

00
3
oo
60

13,385,975.25

4,000,000.00

960,913.

55

4,960,913.

95

238,
54,

234,43

383

w

n

83.

iaN
w

w

o

192 ;

' 5
618,119,

w
(@)




Note 7
Examinati ns Fees

KCPE
KCE
_ KACE
- LGCE
PTE
. Technical

Business

‘ Note 8

Other Income

Rent

Interest on fixed deposits
Sale of publications
Miscellaneous Examinations
Disposal of Motor Vehicles
Royalties

Development Grants

Note 9

Recurrent Grants from Min. of Education

Note 10
Personne]l Expenses
Personrpel Emcluments

—
r3tance

Extra-clerizal As

n

Medical Expenses
Contributions to F.S.S.U.

18,489,783.
109,335,153.

22,130, 245.
3,759,035.

2,586,898.

1,315,418.

2,782,768.

00
60
00
30
50
05
40

160,399,301.

85

24,900.
9,055,512.
119,696.

101,605.

3,600.

00
25
00

50
30

9,305,314,

15

29,999,992,

88,596,140.

45

00

88,596,140.

00

.65
.0
.35
.60

.40




_ Note 11

Office Administration Expenses

Passages & Leave Expenses
Transport Operating Expenses
t Travelling and Accommodation
Post & Telegrams

' Telephone Expenses

: Official Entertainment
Electricity and Water
Security Expenses

Purchase of Stationery
Purchase of Uniforms
Cleaning Materials

Bank Charges and Ledger fees
Audit Fees

Fines and penalties

Maintenance of Plant and Equipment

Miscellaneous charges

Staff Training

Council Travel & Subsistence
Advertising & Publicity

Purchase of Cheque Books

Note 12

Examination Expenses
KCPE

KJSz

Technical

Business

Miscellaneous Examinations
Invigilatior & Supervision
Computel Cheral:

Eire 2of Ball-

119,095.90

2,196,471.30

957,099.55
365,252.20

1,182,183.95

79,568.75
302,637.20
216,247.00

2,179,741.25

117,917.20
4,110.90
390,196.85
50,000.00
734,769.00

1,210.307.80
1,156,336.35

327,138.95
130,713.50
390,204.00

78,670.00

12,188,661.65

7,446,088.00

29,994.15

72,167,072.2¢C
4,540 ,27
2,341,119
i,465,8¢

1,587,522,

¥¢)
.

\D
N
U Wm

5.85
4




Note 13

Test Development

Printing & Publishing

Setting
Moderation

Committee Expenses

Examination Panel & Awards Meetings

Note 14

Staff Housing & Office .Accommodation

Rents & Rates

Senior Staff Housing

Repair to Council Houses

Rents & Rates to Office Accommodation

Rates to Bellevue

52,799,046.30
1,624,313.30
1,161,916.10
1,246,254.40
1,383,056.85

58,214,586.95

2,610,519.75
925,662.20
4,808,184.30
91,632.00

8,435,998.25




- 19 -

Comments on the Accounts
For the Year Ended 30th June 1987

SUNDRY DEBTORS

The details pertaining to the debt of Kshs. 300,000 owed to the
Council by the Schools Eguipment Production Unit have been
taken to account in converting the debt to a loan that was

to earn interest. The interest accrued has been calculated

and will be reflected in the accounts for the next financial

year.,

BUILDING CONTRACT

When the Ministry of Public Works received the Government
directive that they implement the New Mitihani House Project
they demanded that the consultants who had been engaged
earlier be decommissioned. At a meeting held on 24th June

1987 between the Ministry of Public Works, Ministry of
Education and the Kenya National Examinations Council, the
M:.nistry of Public Works advised the Ministry of Education

and the Council to decommission the consultants. Subsequently,
on 26th June 1987, the Council's Tender Committee decommissioned
the consultants in accordance with the conditions of
engagement and the scales of fees for professional services

for puilding works issued by the Ministry of Public Works.

The contract between M/s Mavji Construction Company and the
Council for construction of the New Mitihani House was
determined in April 1987. The assessment of the work done

by the constractor was made by the Ministry of Public Works.
The Ministry of Public Works also recormmended to the Ministry
of Eaucation the payment of Kshs, 4,704,790.00 to M/s Maviji
Construction Company. The Council acted in every respect

as guided by the Government.

PAYMENT OF HONORARIUM “ND OVERTIME
The Council pays honraria to its senior staff in accordance

with the Council's Terms and Conditions of Service section

8.10.2 which reads:



'An employee in Jobh Group 'H' and above will not
qualify for overtime allowance since staff
members in this category are normally called
upon to perform duties of a supervisory

nature and this factor is taken to account in
their remuneration. However, in exceptional
circumstances where an officer is engaged in
special duties of which he is regqured to work
for lengthy peripds in excess of normal working
hours and he cannot be given off in lieu,
consideration will be given by the Council

for grant to him of an honorarium which will

be determined on the merits of each case'.

Determination of the payments is based on the Council's
Finance and General Purposes Committee authority of March
19th 1986 which states that:

'The Council pays honorarium to officers in

Job Group 'H' and above when required to put

in extra work in the processing of examinations.
In view of the fact that processing is a
demanding task, the Committee approved the

rate of 75 cents per script as a basis for
working out honorarium for officers on Job

Group 'H' and above'.

It is worth noting that according to Chapter 225A of the
Laws of Kenya, membership of the Council's Finance and

General Purposes Committee is as follows:

The Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education,
The Chairman, Kenya National Examinations Council,

The Director of Education,

The Chief Inspector of Schools,
Representative of the Senate, University of Nu..robi, and

The Council Secretary.



The work for which honorarium is paid involves handling
of live examination papers and processing of candidates'
examination results. For reasons of accountability and
security, only a restricted number of senior professional
officers of the Council can participate in such sensitive
operations. Deadlines for the work are very strict as
the country's expectations for timely conduct of

examinations and issue of results have to be met.

BANK RECONCILIATION

A bank reconciliation: like a trial balance, must balance/
reconcile, if not the'cause(s) must be sought. Once
identified, the figures will be reflected in the
reconciliation and will remain outstanding until such time
that they are cleared by either debiting or crediting the
cash book. Therefore, the use of the term 'figures
inserted as balancing figures' is misleading. It must be
appreciated that these current problems have been brought
forward from previous years and the only solution to the
Council is to open a new bank account and this has been

done.,

The Council wrote to the auditors vide our letter
Ref. KNEC/AUT/1 Vol. ii/99 of 23rd June 1989 suggesting to

them that in view of the complexities of the issues involved,

a working party should be formed between their office and
our office to come up with a practical solution to these
recurring querries which were brought about by problems

of previous years brought about by the former Ag. Chief
Accountant who has since been dismissed. The present
office bearers are being called upon to solve these
problems quickly. The reply to these suggestions is being

awaited.

As regards the undercast of Kshs. 5,243,822.40 appearing
in the December 1986 Reconciliation, this was posted in
June 1987. Admittedly, there was a problem by December
1986, this being the time the Council was recuiting the

new Accountants. However, after less than six months in

“

S BT RS EAY A N
A . -?.54.,--.4_,#",'434""“”"__‘&.#5}‘ N R
g , ) , .

PN e



LTV

-

ke

- &

Waw

office, these erro s were rectified and do not appear in
reconciliations subsequent to 31st December 1987. The

issue has therefore been overtaken by events.

1.4 Suspense Account

Most of the accounting problems contributing to the
cumulative suspense accounts from 1981/82 to 1986/87
were unearthed and corrective action taken in the
1987/88 accounts.' Consequently, the amounts were

4
reduced from:

1981/82 = 1;917,294.05 [CR)
1982/83 - 622,538.15 (DR)
1983/84 = 5,192,924.50 (DR)
1984785 . 11;716;952.55 (CR)
1985/86 - 8,428,039.30 (DR)
1986/87 - Li257:557.25 (ER)

It is our intention to reduce the figure to nil as

further information become available.



Y

e ——y—

o
-

S AT SR SUNPOU LT 3N Ve T,
‘e - . i . ‘o

*
-

)

-
‘e
W









